land easements. In fiscal year 2023, the sale of parcel 11205 was recorded as if the entire parcel had been
sold, resulting in recognition of a sale for the full amount of the parcel and overstated loss on sale of
asset. Subsequent review determined that only a portion of the parcel had been sold, while another
portion was retained by the Agency.
As a result of this error, net capital assets under the land and land easements category were understated,
and net position was understated. The correction of this error in fiscal year 2025 increased the beginning
balance of net capital assets by $957,012 and increased beginning net position by $957,012, reversing the
previously overstated loss.
This adjustment has been reflected in the beginning balances of the fiscal year 2025 financial statements.
Comparative prior year balances have not been restated, as the correction was recorded in the current
fiscal year.

Net Capital Assets, Beginning as
Previously Reported

$2,074,307,837

Error Correction 957,012
Net Capital Assets, Beginning as Restated $2,075,264,854

A  B FINANCIAL SECTION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56 | FINANCIAL | 2025 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

Net capital assets $2,061,375,915 $ 12,931,922 $   - $   - $2,074,307,837

 Balance as of

June 30, 2023
Additions Deletions Transfers Balance as of

June 30, 2024
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land and land easements $  280,002,099 $  5,429,650 $   - $   - $285,431,750

Land improvements 405,726,805 - - 200,776 405,927,581

Construction in progress 271,060,768 54,227,200 - (3,911,304) 321,376,664

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 956,789,673 59,656,850 - (3,710,528) 1,012,735,995

Capital assets being depreciated:

Furniture and equipment 147,802,431 - (86,659) 2,577,088 150,292,860

Buildings, toll facilities and improvements 64,687,603 - - - 64,687,603

Other assets 4,846,233 -   - 118,283 4,964,516

Infrastructure 1,309,511,533 - - 1,015,157 1,310,526,690

Total capital assets being depreciated 1,526,847,800 - (86,659) 3,710,528 1,530,471,669

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Furniture and equipment (104,015,561) (8,513,986) 86,659 - (112,442,888)

Buildings, toll facilities and improvements (31,083,566) (2,887,230) - - (33,970,796)

Other assets (4,607,592) (75,015) - - (4,682,607)

Infrastructure (359,199,601) (35,248,698) - - (394,448,298)

Net depreciable capital assets 1,027,941,480 (46,724,929) - 3,710,528 984,927,080

Intangible assets:

Rights to operate the system 76,644,762 - - - 76,644,762

Intangible assets, net 76,644,762 - - - 76,644,762

   (Concluded)

Remainder of page left blank.

Total accumulated depreciation (498,906,319)   (46,724,929)   86,659 - (545,544,589)

A  B FINANCIAL SECTION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT | FINANCIAL | 57

Right-to-Use SBITA
As of June 30, 2025, and 2024, right-to-use
SBITA, net of accumulated amortization, as $14,233
and $0, respectively. The Agency has one agreement,
summarized  as follows:

SBITA Asset and Accumulated Amortization

Description Gross Asset
Balance

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Asset
Balance

Florida State
University

$42,699 $(28,466) $14,233

Note 5 –
Other Assets
Unamortized Bond Insurance
Bond and surety insurance costs are classified
as other assets and amortized over the life of
the outstanding revenue and refunding bonds by
an annual allocation of the unamortized costs
at the beginning of the year. The allocation is
based on the interest expense for the f i s ca l  year
to the total interest expense over the term of the
bonds (interest allocation method).

Note 6 –
Long-Term Liabilities
As of June 30, 2025, and 2024, long-term liabilities
were $1,123,953,645 and $1,192,085,072,
respectively. Long-term liabilities were comprised
of revenue bonds payable, net of bond discount/
premiums of $1,176,179,012 and $1,240,158,312,
respectively, less current portion of bonds payable
of $62,020,000 and $57,070,000, respectively;
(b) derivative instrument fair value of $3,211,901
and $1,963,422, respectively; (c) net pension
liability of $6,403,360 and $7,033,338, respectively;
and (d) compensated absences of $179,372 and
$0, respectively. For more information on net
pension liability, see Note 7, “Retirement Plans”,
in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Florida State
University

Cash Interest
Expense

Liability
Reduction

2024
(Year 1)

$16,194 $296 $16,618

2025
(Year 2)

15,055 828 14,227

2026
(Year 3)

16,194 296 16,618

Total $45,501 $2,466 $43,035

Bond and surety insurance less accumulated
amortization are as follows:

 2025 2024

Bond Insurance Cost $4,101,446 $4,101,446

Less Accumulated Amortization (3,021,751) (2,883,123)

Unamortized Bond Insurance $1,079,695 $1,218,323

For fiscal years 2025 and 2024, interest
expense and amortization was $52,781,645 and
$55,370,917, respectively. The interest
expense and amortization for both fiscal years
is comprised of (a) interest for debt of
$57,441,294 and $60,349,398, respectively; and
(b) amortization for bond insurance, bond
surety, deferred amounts from refunding, and
bond discount of $2,272,736 and $2,696,590,
respectively; less (c); amortization of bond
premiums of ($6,947,446) and ($7,675,072),
respectively; and (d) amortization of right-to-
use SBITA of $15,061 and $0, respectively.

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities and
current portion is as follows:

A  B FINANCIAL SECTION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

58 | FINANCIAL | 2025 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

Series 2010A 338,485,000 - - 338,485,000 -

Series 2014B 167,640,000 - (29,825,000) 137,815,000 33,505,000

Derivative Instruments Fair Value 1,963,422   1,248,479   - 3,211,901 -

Series 2005A-E $ 66,570,000 $ - $ (1,670,000) $ 64,900,000 $ 1,665,000

Series 2013A 169,450,000 - (17,575,000) 151,875,000 18,450,000

Series 2014A 285,385,000 - (8,000,000) 277,385,000 8,400,000

Series 2016A 95,820,000 - - 95,820,000 -

Total Revenue Bonds, Net $1,240,158,312 $ -  $(63,979,299) $1,176,179,012 $62,020,000

Net Pension Liability 7,033,338 -   (629,978) 6,403,360 -
Compensated Absences   598,616   595,734   (598,616)   595,734   416,362
Right-to-Use SBITA Liability   -   28,986   (28,986)   -   14,759

Total Long-Term Liabilities and Current   $1,249,753,688 $   1,873,199  $(65,236,879)   $  1,186,390,007   $62,451,121
Portion

 Balance as of

June 30, 2023
Additions  Reductions Balance as of

June 30, 2024
Current Portion

Revenue bonds

Series 2005A-E   $ 68,240,000 $ - $ (1,670,000)   $   66,570,000 $ 1,670,000

Series 2010A 338,485,000 - - 338,485,000 -

Series 2013A 186,190,000 - (16,740,000) 169,450,000 17,575,000

Series 2013B 74,750,000 - - 74,750,000 -

Series 2014A 293,080,000 - (7,695,000) 285,385,000 8,000,000

Series 2014B 193,120,000 - (25,480,000) 167,640,000 29,825,000

Series 2016A 95,820,000 - - 95,820,000 -

 $1,249,685,000 $ - $(51,585,000) $1,198,100,000 $57,070,000

Add Bond Premium, Net 50,255,449 - (7,675,072) 42,580,377 -

Less Bond Discount, Net (560,211) - 38,146 (522,065) -

Derivative Instruments Fair Value 3,490,332 - (1,526,910) 1,963,422 -

Net Pension Liability 6,282,271 751,067 - 7,033,338 -

Compensated Absences 695,792   598,616   (695,792)   598,616   598,616

Total Long-Term Liabilities and Current
Portion

$1,309,848,633 $1,349,683 $(61,444,628) $1,249,155,072 $57,668,616

Revenue bonds

Portion

Reductions Additions

Series 2013B 74,750,000 - - 74,750,000 -

Add Bond Premium, Net 42,580,376  (6,947,446) 35,632,931

Less Bond Discount, Net (522,064) -   38,146 (483,918) -

$1,198,100,000 $ -  $(57,070,000) $1,141,030,000 $62,020,000

Total Revenue Bonds, Net $1,299,380,238 $ -  $(59,221,926) $1,240,158,312 $57,070,000

A  B FINANCIAL SECTION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT | FINANCIAL | 59

Revenue and Refunding Revenue
Bonds Payable
The principal and interest on all outstanding bonds
are payable from the revenues which are pledged
to the payment thereof and moneys on deposit
from time to time in the funds, accounts and sub
accounts, in a manner and to the extent specified
in the Trust Indenture.

(1) $241,400,000 Toll System Revenue
Bonds, Series 2005A-E
On March 1, 2005, the Agency issued Toll System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2005 (Non-Taxable) (the